

IN THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT

No. M2020-00683-SC-R11-CV

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs / Appellees,

v.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants / Appellants,

and

NATU BAH, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants / Appellants.

On Application for Permission to Appeal Pursuant to
Tenn. R. App. P. 11 from Tennessee Court of Appeals
Case No. M2020-00683-COA-R9-CV

APPELLEES' BRIEF

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
Metropolitan Director of Law

ALLISON L. BUSSELL
MELISSA ROBERGE
Assistant Metropolitan Attorneys
Metropolitan Courthouse, Suite 108
P.O. Box 196300
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
(615) 862-6341

*Counsel for Metropolitan Government
of Nashville and Davidson County*

MARLINEE C. IVERSON
Shelby County Attorney

E. LEE WHITWELL
Assistant County Attorney
160 North Main Street, Suite 950
Memphis, TN 38103
(901) 222-2100

*Counsel for Shelby County
Government*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 13

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 13

STATEMENT OF FACTS 15

 I. THE ESA ACT ON ITS FACE APPLIES ONLY IN
 DAVIDSON AND SHELBY COUNTIES 16

 II. THE ESA ACT’S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CONFIRMS
 THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY’S INTENT TO APPLY THE
 ACT IN ONLY TWO COUNTIES ABSENT FUTURE
 GENERAL ASSEMBLY ACTION..... 17

 A. House Bill No. 939 18

 B. Senate Bill No. 795 19

 C. Conference Committee..... 20

 III. THE ESA ACT WILL HAVE A PROFOUNDLY HARMFUL
 EFFECT ON APPELLEE COUNTIES..... 21

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 26

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 27

ARGUMENT 28

 I. APPELLEE COUNTIES HAVE STANDING TO
 CHALLENGE THE ESA ACT’S CONSTITUTIONALITY 28

 A. The ESA Act Inflicts a Distinct and Palpable
 Injury on Appellee Counties’ Finances and
 Operations..... 29

B. The ESA Act Alters Education Funding Requirements in Only Two Counties and Does Not Make Appellee Counties Financially Whole.....	31
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY HELD THAT THE ESA ACT VIOLATES THE TENNESSEE CONSTITUTION’S RESTRICTIONS ON LOCAL LEGISLATION	33
A. The 1953 Constitutional Convention Adopted the Home Rule Amendment to Protect Counties and Cities From Legislative Abuse.....	34
1. The 1953 Constitutional Convention Was Called to Stop the General Assembly From Abusing Local Legislation	35
2. The Convention Intended the Local Legislation Resolution to Apply to All Local Bills, Not Just Local Bills Covering One Jurisdiction.....	38
B. The ESA Act is “Local in Form or Effect” Under the Home Rule Amendment.....	41
1. A Bill Is “Local in Form or Effect” If It Is Not Potentially Applicable Throughout the State.....	41
2. The ESA Act Is Not Potentially Applicable to Any Counties Other Than Appellee Counties and Therefore Is “Local in Form or Effect”	43
3. A Bill That Applies Only to Two Counties Now and in the Future Is “Local In Form or Effect”	44
4. There Is No “Pilot Program” Exception to the “Local in Form or Effect” Criteria.....	54

C. The ESA Act Is “Applicable” to Appellee Counties in Their “Governmental or Proprietary Capacities” Under the Home Rule Amendment.....	58
1. The ESA Act Profoundly Affects Appellee Counties Even Though They Are Not Named in the Act.....	59
2. Education Is a Governmental Function of County Government and Is Not Exempt From the Home Rule Amendment as a Plenary State Power.....	61
3. The ESA Act’s Fiscal Impact on Appellee Counties Renders the Act Applicable to Them in Their Governmental Capacities	67
III. THE ESA ACT INFLECTS A DISTINCT AND PALPABLE INJURY ON APPELLEE COUNTIES’ SCHOOL DISTRICTS, WHICH ARE PART OF APPELLEE COUNTIES	70
A. The ESA Act Applies Directly and Adversely to Appellee Counties’ School Districts, Which Are Part of Appellee Counties.....	70
B. The Metropolitan Government and Shelby County Charters Do Not Shield the ESA Act From Home Rule Amendment Review.....	73
IV. WHILE THIS ISSUE IS NOT BEFORE THE COURT, THE ESA ACT INFLECTS A DISTINCT AND PALPABLE INJURY ON APPELLEE COUNTIES BY OBLIGATING THEM TO FUND SCHOOLS ASSIGNED TO THE ASD	75
CONCLUSION.....	76
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	78
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>B & B Enters. of Wilson Cty., LLC v. City of Lebanon</i> , 318 S.W.3d 839 (Tenn. 2010).....	31
<i>Baker v. Milam</i> , 231 S.W.2d 381 (Tenn. 1950)	64
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Shelby Cty. v. Memphis City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 631 (W.D. Tenn. 2012).....	65
<i>Bozeman v. Barker</i> , 571 S.W.2d 279 (Tenn. 1978)	42, 51, 53
<i>Brentwood Liquors Corp. of Williamson Cty. v. Fox</i> , 496 S.W.2d 454 (Tenn. 1973).....	64
<i>Chattanooga-Hamilton Cty. Hosp. Auth. v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 580 S.W.2d 322 (Tenn. 1979).....	59, 67, 68
<i>City of Chattanooga v. Davis</i> , 54 S.W.3d 248 (Tenn. 2001).....	28
<i>City of Knoxville ex rel. Roach v. Dossett</i> , 672 S.W.2d 193 (Tenn. 1984)	51, 52, 66
<i>Civil Serv. Merit Bd. of the City of Knoxville v. Burson</i> , 816 S.W.2d 725 (Tenn. 1991).....	42, 51, 52
<i>Cleveland Surgery Ctr., L.P. v. Bradley Cty. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 30 S.W.3d 278 (Tenn. 2000)	44, 45
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Morgan</i> , 263 S.W.3d 827 (Tenn. 2008).....	31
<i>Cooper v. Logistics Insight Corp.</i> , 395 S.W.3d 632 (Tenn. 2013).....	53, 58
<i>Cty. of Shelby v. McWherter</i> , 936 S.W.2d 923 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996)	42, 52

<i>Doyle v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County</i> , 471 S.W.2d 371 (Tenn. 1971).....	42, 52
<i>Durham v. Dismukes</i> , 333 S.W.2d 935 (Tenn. 1960).....	59, 60, 66
<i>Estate of Bell v. Shelby Cty. Health Care Corp.</i> , 318 S.W.3d 823 (Tenn. 2010).....	46
<i>Farris v. Blanton</i> , 528 S.W.2d 549 (Tenn. 1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fountain City Sanitary Dist. v. Knox Cty.</i> , 308 S.W.2d 482 (Tenn. 1957)	60
<i>Freeman Indus., LLC v. Eastman Chem. Co.</i> , 172 S.W.3d 512 (Tenn. 2005)	26
<i>Gaskin v. Collins</i> , 661 S.W.2d 865 (Tenn. 1983)	45
<i>Grainger Cty. v. State</i> , 80 S.W. 750 (Tenn. 1904).....	34
<i>Hobbs v. Lawrence County</i> , 247 S.W.2d 73 (Tenn. 1952)	49
<i>In re Youngblood</i> , 895 S.W.2d 322 (Tenn. 1995)	28
<i>Jones v. Haynes</i> , 424 S.W.2d 197 (Tenn. 1968)	62
<i>Keller v. Estate of McRedmond</i> , 495 S.W.3d 852 (Tenn. 2016).....	27
<i>Lawler v. McCanless</i> , 417 S.W.2d 548 (Tenn. 1967).....	59, 66, 68
<i>Leech v. Wayne Cty.</i> , 588 S.W.2d 270 (Tenn. 1979).....	42, 52, 53, 58
<i>Lewis v. Nashville Gas & Heating Co.</i> , 40 S.W.2d 409 (Tenn. 1931)	62
<i>Martin v. Beer Bd.</i> , 908 S.W.2d 941 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995).....	45
<i>Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty. v. Poe</i> , 383 S.W.2d 265 (Tenn. 1964).....	74

<i>Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty. v. Tenn. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. M2020-00683-COA-R9-CV, 2020 WL 5807636 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 29, 2020).....	43, 44, 63, 70, 75
<i>Perritt v. Carter</i> , 325 S.W.2d 233 (Tenn. 1959)	60, 68, 69
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000).....	46
<i>Reed v. Rhea County</i> , 225 S.W.2d 49 (Tenn. 1949).....	71
<i>Rye v. Women's Care Ctr. of Memphis, MPLLC</i> , 477 S.W.3d 235 (Tenn. 2015).....	26
<i>Shelby County v. Hale</i> , 292 S.W.2d 745 (Tenn. 1956)	38, 64
<i>Smiddy v. City of Memphis</i> , 203 S.W. 512 (Tenn. 1918)	62
<i>S. Constructors, Inc. v. Loudon Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 58 S.W.3d 706 (Tenn. 2001).....	60, 61, 72
<i>State ex rel. Boles v. Groce</i> , 280 S.W. 27 (Tenn. 1926).....	72
<i>State ex rel. Cheek v. Rollings</i> , 308 S.W.2d 393 (Tenn. 1957).....	66
<i>State ex rel. Milligan v. Jones</i> , 224 S.W. 1041 (Tenn. 1920).....	72
<i>State ex rel. Weaver v. Ayers</i> , 756 S.W.2d 217 (Tenn. 1988).....	63
<i>Tennessee Small School Systems v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993).....	65, 66
<i>Thornton v. Carrier</i> , 311 S.W.2d 208 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1957).....	63
<i>Trau-Med of Am., Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 71 S.W.3d 691 (Tenn. 2002)	27

Willeford v. Klepper, 597 S.W.3d 454 (Tenn. 2020) 57

Constitutional Provisions

Tenn. Const., art. I, § 8 13

Tenn. Const., art. XI, § 8 13

Tenn. Const., art. XI, § 9 *passim*

Tenn. Const., art. XI, § 12 13, 63

Statutes, Public Acts, and Rules

Tenn. R. App. P. 7 15

Tenn. R. App. P. 9 15

Tenn. Supreme Ct. R. 11 15

Tenn. Supreme Ct. R. 48 15

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-3-104 47

Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-9-401 29

Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-9-402 71

Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-12-102 46

Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-12-103 46

Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-13-102 46

Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-14-102 46

Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-21-126 46

Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-1-101 47, 73

Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-2-108 73

Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-21-104 47

Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-51-1121	47
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-81-109	60
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-8-402	47
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-103	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-602	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-614	17, 32, 75
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-101	24, 29, 64
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-201	65
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-203	32, 71
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-3-302	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-3-307	21, 23, 29, 32
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-3-314	26, 29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-3-315	32, 69
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-3-356	21, 24, 30
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2601	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2602	15, 17, 20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2603	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2605	22, 23, 25, 29, 33
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2607	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2611	20, 43, 54, 55
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-3102	32
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-13-102	32

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-13-106	32
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-13-112	32
1978 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 934	53
2019 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 506	15
1919 Tenn. Priv. Acts. ch. 374	68, 69
1919 Tenn. Priv. Acts. ch. 469	40
1919 Tenn. Priv. Acts. ch. 766	40
1929 Tenn. Priv. Acts ch. 202	40
1931 Tenn. Priv. Acts ch. 468	40
1949 Tenn. Priv. Acts ch. 496	40
1951 Tenn. Priv. Acts ch. 17	40
1953 Tenn. Priv. Acts. ch. 225	40
1955 Tenn. Priv. Acts ch. 295	40
1955 Tenn. Priv. Acts ch. 351	40, 65
1957 Tenn. Priv. Acts ch. 46	66
1957 Tenn. Priv. Acts ch. 153	64
1957 Tenn. Priv. Acts ch. 286	69, 70
1959 Tenn. Priv. Acts ch. 7	40
1959 Tenn. Priv. Acts ch. 167	40
1961 Tenn. Priv. Acts ch. 60	64
1965 Tenn. Priv. Acts ch. 24	66
1965 Tenn. Priv. Acts ch. 79	66

1976 Tenn. Priv. Act ch. 297	68
1977 Tenn. Priv. Act ch. 125	68

Legislative History

H.B. 939, 111th Gen. Assemb., Tenn. H. J., 2019 Reg. Sess. No. 32	18
--	----

H.B. 939, 111th Gen. Assemb., Tenn. S. J., 2019 Reg. Sess. No. 33	20
--	----

H.B. 939, 111th Gen. Assemb., Tenn. H. J., 2019 Reg. Sess. No. 36	20, 21
--	--------

<i>Hearing on H.B. 939 Before the H. Subcomm. on Curriculum, Testing, & Innovation, 111th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. 2019)</i>	17
---	----

<i>Hearing on S.B. 795 Before the S. Comm. on Education, 111th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. 2019)</i>	19
--	----

S.B. 795, 111th Gen. Assemb., Tenn. S. J., 2019 Reg. Sess. No. 31	19, 20, 54
--	------------

H.B. 939, 111th Gen. Assemb., Tenn. S. J., 2019 Reg. Sess. No. 34	21
--	----

Secondary Sources

Derek W. Black, <i>Charter Schools, Vouchers, and the Public Good</i> , 48 Wake Forest L. Rev. 445 (2013).....	71
--	----

Eugene McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> § 4:76 (3d ed.), Westlaw (database updated July 2019)	61
---	----

Eugene McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> § 4:77 (3d ed.), Westlaw (database updated July 2019)	61
---	----

Elijah Swiney, <i>John Forrest Dillon Goes to School: Dillon’s Rule in Tennessee Ten Years After Southern Constructors</i> , 79 Tenn. L. Rev. 103 (Fall 2011)	35
---	----

J. & Proceedings: Constitutional Convention, State of Tenn. (1953) *passim*

Tennessee Comptroller of the Treasury Legislative Brief, “Charter School Facilities” (Jan. 2016) 75

Tennessee Comptroller of the Treasury Legislative Brief, “Understanding Public Chapter 506: Education Savings Accounts” (Updated May 2020) 22, 23, 24, 26

Tennessee Comptroller of the Treasury Legislative Brief, “Understanding Tennessee’s Maintenance of Effort in Education Laws” (Sept. 2015)..... 24

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. 02-020, 2002 WL 347728 53, 69

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 04-087, 2004 WL 1178409..... 56, 57

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 07-60, 2007 WL 1451647..... 56

Metropolitan Charter § 9.01 65

Metropolitan Charter § 9.03 43, 65
